BAG MARKED 5 TEPE \Vbc Zacing,

Front Suspension Arm Assembly

M3x32mm Turnbuckle

Turnbuckle Cup S
M3x32mm Turnbuckle B-02-VBC-0036 x 2

(D=

Turnbuckle Cup A-03-VBC-0038 x 2

] 15.5mm B
MAKE TWO

Turnbuckle Cup S A-03-VBC-0056 x 2

NS \N\“”

|

3x23 Upright Pin B-02-VBC-0032 x 2

(VAR

M3x6 Set Screw C-02-5C-85-0306 x 2

Y

o
‘\\‘\3 .
)

\\

%
\

/
AA
9

M3xBmm Set Screw

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 7

Bumper Mount

* Alum Front

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw

Motor Mount Assembly

Motor Mount B-02-VBC-2029 x 1

ﬁﬂn\\

Alum Front Bumper Mount

B-02-VBC-2031 x 1

Front Bumper Assembly

M3x6 Flathead C-02-SC-FO306 x 2

M3x10mm Roundhead Screw

M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO306 x 2

A-03-VBC-2033 x1

M3x10 Roundhead C-02-SC-R0310 x 4

Front Bumper
Top Plate

B-03-VBC-2036 x1

Front Foam Bumper

(Lightweight)

A-03-VBC-2032 x1
Front Bumper

Bottom Support

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



M3x8 Flathead

L

M3x10 Roundhead

£

M3x6 Roundhead

X \ ‘ﬁl X
NG LA S

\\< (%) 0
& oo
AN
Y

AN

/%W//,'\ﬂg//r 0
\ = 0

\%MWH/MWW//\%%Z @

N7 DR
AN/ @) v
VWW@I _WW'\»?\ A @o

Ay

) o
T 2N

BAG MARKED 5 TEP 7

Front Bumper Assembly

M3x8 Flathead C-02-SCF0306 x 3
M3x10 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO310 x 1

Graphite Motor Mount Support
M3x6 Roundhead C-02-5C-RO306 x 2

B-02-VBC-2030x 1

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



& R AN D
80O X NG
SO\
.\ u%%ﬂ/éé%f
4 Iﬂ/\// ) A 2

W G

V2 «
& e A.\@. \
\ &Y OV

2x9mm Shaft Pin
M3x5mm Roundhead Screw

BAG MARKED 5 TEPB

1

Spur Gear Assembly

Kawada 48Pitch Spur Gear 76T

G02-P-20612 x 1

Alum Spur Gear Adaptor B-02-VBC-2037 x 1

2x9mm Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-2038 x 1

(o

M3x5 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO305 x 4

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



1

—_]
Turnbuckle Cup

Alum Servo Mount
-
0

AT
‘< 18.5mm »‘
M3x32mm Turnbuckle

il

Servo Spacer 1Tmm

I
]
Turnbuckle Cup

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw

M3x6 Roundhead

2
o
5 8 <
5 3 ,m
g
2 S O
= S W
8 c ) 4
£ S
© Q -
o«
29 s Q 8
) R 5
3 S 5
* O S 2
- 3 ;
0
g m g
Q
0

]

BAG MARKED 5 TEPQ

7

B-02-VBC-2042 x 1

Servo Assembly
(0)
O
EK
Alum Center Servo Mount

Alum Servo Mount

B-02-VBC-2041 x 1

a
<
©
o
@
]
g
3]
@
a
Q
3]
°
@
Q
=
]
2
5
o
@
e8]
2
9]
=

M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO306 x 2

Ball Connector B-02-VBC-0045 x 1

Servo Spacer 1mm A-03-VBC-0032 x 1
Servo Spacer 2mm A-03-VBC-0033 x 1

@

s

—

Servo Horn Type F (Futaba)

A-03-VBC-0053 x 1

N E—

<

M3x6 Flathead Screw C-02-SC-FO306 x 2

Servo Horn Type A (Sanwa/KQO)

A-03-VBC-0054 x 1
Graphite Servo Mount Plate

A-01-VBC2043 x 1

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 70 \Vie racing)

Front And Rear Stabilizer Mount Assembly
e

Nl
MAKE TWO
for Front & Rear 4.
Al

Stabilizer Connector B-02-VBC-0047 x 4

=

Stabilizer Collar B-02-VBC-2048 x 2

2

lum Stabilizer Collar

~

(I

M3x3mm Set Screw C-02-SC-S5-0303 x 8

M3x3mm Set Screw

BN O
©

Graphite Stabilizer Mount Plate A-01-VBC-2050 x 1

Stabilizer Wires D-05-VBC-2047
1.4mm Stabilizer Wire (Front)

wa 1.2mm Stabilizer Wire (Rear)

Plastic Front Stabilizer Mount A-03-VBC-2051 x 2

i

M3x6 Roundhead Screw C-02-SC-R0306 x 2

il Only tighten enough to remove
excessive free play, the stabilizer
must move freely

[

In order to affect the servo linkage movement,
please smooth cut the edge on bottom of plate

M3xBmm Roundhead Screw

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 70

7

Front And Rear Stabilizer Mount Assembly

M3x8mm Flathead Screw

M3x8 Flathead Screw C-02-SC-FO308 x 2

Plastic Rear Stabilizer Mount

A-03-VBC-2052 x 1

il

M3x3mm Set Screw C-02-SC-55-0303 x 2

M3x8 Roundhead Screw C-02-SC-R0308 x 2

M3x10mm Set Screw C-02-SC-55-0310 x 2

22

Turnbuckle Cup Open Type L A-03-VBC-0041 x 4

%"

RN
///(Wu@m

NANY

7. M3x3mm Set Screw

0

e

7. M3x3mm Set Screw

M3x8 Roundhead Screw

Note the double ring face to ball connector

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



Bridge Mount

»@ M2.5x 4 Cap Head
“% Don't Full Tighten!

Upper Deck Assembly  eriage voun /@
% Bridge Mount Spacer
I
@ M2.5x 4 Cap Head
H:I}:l Don't Full Tighten!

Bridge Mount Post B-02-P21335 X 2

o (-

Bridge Mount B-02-P21334 X 4

Bridge Mount Spacer B-02-P21336 X 2 /@
H:M]Wm % Bridge Mount Spacer
9 p

M2.5x 4 Cap Head C-02-F2504 X 4
M2.5x 4 Cap Head @\ Bridge Mount

Don't Full Tighten!

Don't Full Tighten!
M2.5x 4 Cap Head

M3x8 Roundhead

Upper Deck Assembly

M3x8 Roundhead C-02-5C-R0O308 x 8

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 70

Receiver And ESC Installation

=l
Firebolt Side Battery Stopper X A-03-VBC-6075 x 1 g

Firebolt Side Battery Stopper Y A-03-VBC-8076 x 1

=)

—7
Firebolt Center Battery Stopper A-03-VBC-8074 x 1

M3x8 Flathead

M3x8 Flathead C-02-SC-FO308 x 4

Motor Installation

M3x8 Roundhead

D

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen

Note the position of
ESC and receiver

*Receiver

Double Side Tape




BAG MARKED 5 TEP 1 1 \Voc racing,

2 , MAKE 4 SHOCKS

Assemble Oil Shocks

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 1 1 \vise racing,

Assemble Oil Shocks Part2

7\
orseseree . > Shack Top Connector @

I
Shock Top Connector A-03-VBC-0042 x 4

When placing Oil
Sealer Cap make
sure no bubbles

are trap inside the
shock body

Fill supplied shock oil
and remove air by
moving the piston up
and down until air
bubbles disappears

Spring Bottom Support A-03-VBC-0043 x 4

A =—%

Qil Sealer Cap B-03-VBC0011 x4

Shock Body Cap B-02-P21417 x 4

=

FF17 Purple Spring N-01-P21418 X 2

=

FF17 Blue Spring N-01-P21419 X 2

Shock Spring Purple (For Front)
Shock Spring Blue (For Rear)

Spring Bottom Support

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 7 1

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw

Damper Set Assembly

O

Basic setup damper position

al=El

INSTALL LEFT &
RIGHT DAMPERS

M3x6 Roundhead Screw C-02-SC-RO306 x 4
M3x10mm Set Screw C-02-5C-55-0310 x 2

Alum Shock Mount Post
Ball Connector B-02-VBC-0045 x 4

B-02-VBC-2054 x 2

Basic setup damper position

M3x6 Roundhead

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 12

3
g
8
9]
S
8
Q
5
Q
g
2
&

/ //W/‘/ ‘/@,)

Front Body Post, L&R A-03-VBC-2055 x 2

N WVEEL/S
P ==\

XY ‘ ,,vv / ) S

./4 S
\

M3x10 Roundhead Screw C-02-SC-R0310 x 4

M3x10 Roundhead

SRV /] el
X7 ﬁnt\..ﬁ([
PN

2
8
c
S \
8
@ \
X ~—
coooo0v0000OOLODOOOO Y \\\\;le\
/] —

7

Rear Body Post Assembly

O}

:

OO0O0OO0O0O0OO0O0OOO0OOOO0oOo 7WM

Rear Body Posts A-03-VBC-2056 x 2

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



C-02-G50222

)

Mﬁ Q

ey Low CG Brass Weight

TSN 23.5gm

Notice : Make sure the wheel nuts are tight before run

)

*Battery Tape
(not included

Oecocosncossocace

72

S

& =

*7.4V (2 Cell) Lipo Battery
(not included)

Oocccocccocccccon

BAG MARKED 5 TEP

M4 Flanges Wheel Nuts B-02-VBC-0086 x4

Tires Installation
Battery Installation

© VBC Racing FFSeventeen



WWW.VBCracirng.corm

ffl% e

COMPETITION GRADE HIGH PERFORMANCE RADIO CONTROL RACING CAR CHASSIS KIT Instruction Book P-01-P21420  VBC Racing FF17 FWD Touring Car Kit D-05-VBCCK26
VBC Racing FF17 FWD Touring Car Bundle D-05-VBC-CK27



